AGENDA REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION

McCloskey Conference Room September 16, 2019 5:00 p.m.

- I. ROLL CALL
- II. READING OF THE MINUTES –September 3, 2019
- III. EXAMINATION OF CLAIMS –September 6, 2019 for \$1,319,400.27
- IV. EXAMINATION OF PAYROLL REGISTERS—August 30, 2019 for \$30,535.27

V. REPORT OF OFFICERS AND COMMITTEES

- A. Director's Report
- B. Legal Report
- C. Treasurer's Report
- **D.** CTP Update Report

VI. NEW BUSINESS

- A. Resolution 19-76: Approval of Funding Agreement for Boys & Girls Club
- **B.** Resolution 19-77: Approval of Funding Agreement for Community Kitchen
- C. Resolution 19-78: Approval of Funding Agreement for Hoosier Hills Food Bank
- **D.** Resolution 19-79: Approval of Funding Agreement for Monroe County United Ministries
- E. Resolution 19-80: Approval of Funding for Mother Hubbard's Cupboard

VII. BUSINESS/GENERAL DISCUSSION

IX. ADJOURNMENT

Auxiliary aids for people with disabilities are available upon request with adequate notice. Please call 812-349-3429 or e-mail human.rights@bloomington.in.gov.

THE REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA MET on Tuesday, September 3, 2019, at 5:00 p.m. in the Showers City Hall, McCloskey Conference Room, 401 North Morton Street, with Don Griffin, presiding.

I. ROLL CALL

Commissioners Present: Donald Griffin, Sue Sgambelluri, David Walter, Mary Alice Rickert and Eric Sandweiss

Commissioners Absent: Sue Wanzer

Staff Present: Doris Sims, Director; Housing and Neighborhood Development (HAND); Christina Finley, Financial Specialist, HAND

Others Present: Larry Allen, Attorney, City Legal Department; Mary Morgan, Greater Bloomington Chamber of Commerce

- II. READING OF THE MINUTES Sue Sgambelluri moved to approve the August 19, 2019, minutes. Mary Alice Rickert seconded the motion. The board unanimously approved.
- III. **EXAMINATION OF CLAIMS** Eric Sandweiss moved to approve the claim register for August 23, 2019, for \$73,281.15. Mary Alice Rickert seconded the motion. The board unanimously approved.
- IV. EXAMINATION OF PAYROLL REGISTERS David Walter moved to approve the payroll register for August 16, 2019, for \$30,751.29. Mary Alice Rickert seconded the motion. The board unanimously approved.

V. REPORT OF OFFICERS AND COMMITTEES

- **A.** Director's Report. Doris Sims was available to answer questions.
- **B.** Legal Report. Larry Allen was available to answer questions.
- **C.** Treasurer's Report. Larry Allen was available to answer questions.
- **D.** CTP Update. Larry Allen was available to answer questions.

VI. NEW BUSINESS

A. Resolution 19-74: Approval of Pedcor Certificate of Completion. Larry Allen stated the RDC previously approved a project agreement with Pedcor Investments for Pedcor to develop the parcel west of Rogers Street and north of the B-Line trail. The project is now finished and the certificate of completion has been received from the architect. As part of the contract agreement, the RDC needs to approve the certificate of completion. The approved resolution will serve as acknowledgement of completion and will be forwarded to Pedcor.

David Walter asked if the County Building Department inspected the property and issued an occupancy permit. Allen stated yes. Walter also asked if the HAND Department inspected the property. Sims stated yes. Walter asked if the punch list was completed. Allen said he believes the punch list had to be completed before they received their approvals for occupancy. However, there might be some items they are still working on that does not affect occupancy. One item that still needs to be completed is installing solar above the parking awning.

Sue Sgambelluri said the original time table in the project agreement had inspections by the RDC and HAND in August, 2018. She asked for comments regarding the delays and revised time table.

Doris Sims stated when the project was put out to bid last year the construction cost came in much higher than the bid estimate. The project had to be reconfigured causing the project to be delayed by a year. The ground opening was in August of 2019.

Don Griffin asked for public comment. There were no comments from the public.

Sue Sgambelluri moved to approve Resolution 19-74. David Walter seconded the motion. The board unanimously approved.

B. Resolution 19-75: Approval of Addendum to Weddle Bros. Construction Manager Contract. Allen stated due to items such as refinishing of the interior roads of the Trades District and improvements to the ally way east of the Mill that are still going on, the project was not completed simultaneously with the Dimension Mill on October 31, 2018, as expected. That necessitated extending the agreement with Weddle Bros. Construction last year. The date was extended from January 1, 2019 until now. Jeff Underwood and Weddle Bros. negotiated on a fair compensation of \$25,000 for the additional time they spent managing that project the entire year. We anticipate the closeout in the next month.

Eric Sandweiss asked if the \$25,000 keeps the project within the original estimated budget. Allen said it is an additional amount to the original Weddle Bros. contract. However, the project is still within the original estimated budget.

Sue Sgambelluri stated Resolution 19-75 references Resolution 18-79, she asked that Resolution 18-79 be included in the meeting summary.

Don Griffin asked for public comment. There were no comments from the public.

David Walter moved to approve Resolution 19-75. Sue Sgambelluri seconded the motion. The board unanimously approved.

C. BUSINESS/GENERAL DISCUSSION

The meeting was adjourned and reconvened for general discussion.

Mary Morgan, Greater Bloomington Chamber of Commerce asked for any support that the commission might have for approving a future housing TIF. She said collaboration between the City and County is another tool to increase the affordable and workforce housing in the community.

housing in the community.	•	
D. ADJOURNMENT		
Don Griffin, President	Mary Alice Rickert, Secretary	
Date	_	

19-76 RESOLUTION OF THE REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA

WHEREAS, funds are available under Community Development Block Grant No. B-19-MC-18-0013 for public service activities, and,

WHEREAS, funds for the Crestmont Boys and Girls Club Program, Boys and Girls Clubs of Bloomington have been approved from said source, and,

WHEREAS, the Redevelopment Commission is required in accordance with the federal guidelines to authorize the award of each contract and/or agreement, and,

WHEREAS, a Community Development Public Service Funding Agreement has been presented to the Redevelopment Commission for consideration, and,

WHEREAS, said Agreement has been duly considered,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BLOOMINGTON REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION THAT:

The Community Development Block Grant Agreement between the Redevelopment Commission and Boys and Girls Clubs of Bloomington for the provision of services for the Crestmont Club Program is approved for an amount not to exceed Twenty Five Thousand Dollars (\$25,000.00).

BLOOMINGTON REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION

Donald Griffin, President	
ATTEST:	
Mary Alice Rickert, Secretary	
Date	

SOCIAL SERVICE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT AGREEMENT BETWEEN

BOYS AND GIRLS CLUBS OF BLOOMINGTON, INC.

AND

HOUSING AND NEIGHBORHOOD DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT CITY OF BLOOMINGTON

THIS AGREEMENT, entered into this _____ day of _____, 2019, by and between the City of Bloomington's Housing and Neighborhood Development Department (Hereinafter referred to as "Grantee") and Boys & Girls Clubs of Bloomington, Inc., a non-profit domestic corporation duly incorporated by the State of Indiana with its principal place of business located at 803 N. Monroe Street, Bloomington, IN 47404 (Hereinafter referred to as "Subrecipient").

WHEREAS, the Grantee has applied for and received funds from the United States Federal Government under Title I of the Housing and Community Development Act of 1974, Public Law 93-383; and

WHEREAS, the Grantee, through its allocation process, has allocated Community Development Block Grant funds (CFDA # 14.218) under Grant # B-19-MC-18-0013 to the Subrecipient; and

WHEREAS, the Grantee wishes to engage the Subrecipient to assist the Grantee in utilizing such funds.

NOW, THEREFORE, it is agreed between the parties hereto that:

I. SCOPE OF SERVICE

A. Activities

The Subrecipient will be responsible for administering its Crestmont Boys and Girls Club Program during CDBG Year 2019-2020 in a manner satisfactory to the Grantee and consistent with any standards required as a condition of providing these funds. Such program will include the following activities eligible under the Community Development Block Grant Program:

1. Program Delivery

Activity #1	Provide afterschool youth programming at the Crestmont
	Club focused on academic success, healthy lifestyles, and
	character & leadership

2. General Administration. The Subrecipient will maintain program and financial records regarding the provision of services, expenses relative to the program participants and the results/outcome measurements of the assistance as outlined by the Subrecipient's funding proposal, which is attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated herein by reference. The Subrecipient will file claims as outlined below under Paragraph VII.C.

B. National Objectives

All activities funded with CDBG funds must meet the criteria for one of the CDBG program's National Objectives – 1) benefit low/moderate income clientele; 2) aid in the prevention or elimination of slums or blight, 3) meet community development needs having a particular urgency – as defined in 24 CFR Part 570.208.

The Subrecipient certifies that the activities carried out under this Agreement shall meet the following national objective and satisfy the following criteria:

I	Benefit to Low/Moderate Income (LMI) Persons, 24 CFR 570.208(a)(2)
	☐ Presumed benefit:
	☐ Income Eligibility:
	Activity Nature and Location: <u>Providing subsidized after</u>
	school care to at risk youth and the service is located within the
	local Bloomington Housing Authority; demographic information
	will be collected to demonstrate that 51% or more of households
	served are CDBG eligible.

C. Levels of Accomplishment

In addition to the normal administrative services required as part of this Agreement, the Subrecipient agrees to provide the following levels of program services:

Activity	Units per Month	Total Units/Year
Activity 1	39	468

Unit of activity would equal one CDBG eligible youth served.

D. Performance Monitoring

The Grantee will monitor the performance of the Subrecipient against goals and performance standards required herein. Substandard performance as determined by the Grantee will constitute non-compliance with this Agreement. If action to correct such substandard performance is not taken by the Subrecipient within a reasonable period of time after being notified by the Grantee, contract suspension or termination procedures will be initiated. Substandard performance includes, but is not limited to, provision of inaccurate or incomplete statistics, claim forms, reports or other documentation to the Grantee, failure to provide the required documentation, or failure to submit required documentation in a timely manner.

II. TIME OF PERFORMANCE

Services of the Subrecipient shall start on the 1st day of June, 2019 and end on the 31st day of May, 2020. The last claim for services rendered must be filed before May 8, 2020.

III. BUDGET

Line Item:	Amount:
Allocation for Eligible Expenses (Salaries)	\$25,000
Per Unit Accomplishment Amount	\$54

IV. PAYMENT

It is expressly agreed and understood that the total amount to be paid by the Grantee under this contract shall not exceed **Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars** (\$25,000.00). Claims for the payment of eligible expenses shall be made against the line item budgets specified in Paragraph III herein and in accordance with performance. Expenses for general administration shall also be paid against the line item budgets specified in Paragraph III and in accordance with performance.

As provided for in Section VII (C) (1), claims for services rendered should be submitted monthly and must be submitted at least quarterly. If the Subrecipient fails to file any claims by the end of the second quarter of the grant year, the Subrecipient's funding contract shall be terminated and the funds allocated to it shall be redistributed in the HAND Department's CDBG programs.

V. NOTICES

Communication and details concerning this contract shall be directed to the following contract representatives:

Grantee:	Subrecipient:
Doris Sims, Director Housing and Neighborhood Development City of Bloomington P.O. Box 100	Jeff Baldwin, Executive Director Boys & Girls Clubs of Bloomington, Inc. P.O. Box 1716 Bloomington, Indiana 47402
Bloomington, Indiana 47402 Tel: (812) 349-3401 Fax: (812) 349-3582	Tel: (812) 332-5311 Fax: (812) 332-9750

If any contact information changes for the Subrecipient, a written notice of such change must be made to the Grantee within three (3) business days of the change.

VI. GENERAL CONDITIONS

A. General Compliance

The Subrecipient agrees to comply with the requirements of Title 24 of the Code of Federal Regulations, Part 570 (the Housing and Urban Development regulations concerning Community Development Block Grants (CDBG)) and all subsequent amendments thereto, which are incorporated herein by reference. The Subrecipient also agrees to comply with all other applicable Federal, state and local laws, regulations, and policies governing the funds provided under this contract. The Subrecipient further agrees to utilize funds available under this Agreement to supplement rather than supplant funds otherwise available.

B. "Independent Contractor"

Nothing contained in this Agreement is intended to, or shall be construed in any manner, as creating or establishing the relationship of employer/employee between the parties. The Subrecipient shall at all times remain an "independent contractor" with respect to the services to be performed under this Agreement. The Grantee shall be exempt from payment of all Unemployment Compensation, FICA, retirement, life and/or medical insurance and Workers' Compensation Insurance as the Subrecipient is an independent subrecipient.

C. Hold Harmless

The Subrecipient shall hold harmless, defend and indemnify the Grantee from any and all claims, actions, suits, charges and judgments whatsoever that arise out of the Subrecipient's performance or nonperformance of the services or subject matter called for in this Agreement.

D. Workers' Compensation

The Subrecipient shall provide Workers' Compensation Insurance coverage for all of its employees involved in the performance of this contract.

E. Grantor Recognition

The Subrecipient shall insure recognition of the role of the grantor agency in providing services through this contract. All activities, facilities and items utilized pursuant to this contract shall be prominently labeled as to funding source. In addition, the Subrecipient will include a reference to the support provided herein in all publications made possible with funds made available under this contract.

F. Amendments

The Grantee or Subrecipient may amend this Agreement at any time provided that such amendments make specific reference to this Agreement, and are executed in writing, signed by a duly authorized representative of both organizations, and approved by the Grantee's governing body. Such amendments shall not invalidate this Agreement, nor relieve or release the Grantee or Subrecipient from its obligations under this Agreement.

G. Suspension or Termination

Either party may terminate this contract at any time by giving written notice to the other party of such termination and specifying the effective date thereof at least thirty (30) days before the effective date of such termination. Partial terminations of the Scope of Services in Paragraph I.A. above may only be undertaken with the prior approval of the Grantee. In the event of any termination for convenience, all finished or unfinished documents, data, studies, surveys, maps, models, photographs, reports or other materials prepared by the Subrecipient under this Agreement shall, at the option of the Grantee, become the property of the Grantee, and the Subrecipient shall be entitled to receive just and equitable compensation for any satisfactory work completed on such documents or materials prior to the termination.

The Grantee may also suspend or terminate this Agreement, in whole or in part, if the Subrecipient materially fails to comply with any term of this Agreement, or with any of the rules, regulations or provisions referred to herein; and the Grantee may declare the Subrecipient ineligible for any further participation in the Grantee's contracts, in addition to other remedies as provided by law. In the event there is probable cause to believe the Subrecipient is in noncompliance with any applicable rules or regulations, the Grantee may withhold up to fifteen (15%) percent of said contract funds until such time as the Subrecipient is found to be in compliance by the Grantee, or is otherwise adjudicated to be in compliance.

VII. ADMINISTRATIVE REQUIREMENTS

A. Financial Management

- 1. Accounting Standards. The Subrecipient shall comply with 2 CFR Part 215, Uniform Administrative Requirements For Grants And Agreements With Institutions Of Higher Education, Hospitals, And Other Non-Profit Organizations (Formerly OMB Circular A-110), and agrees to adhere to the accounting principles and procedures required therein, utilize adequate internal controls, and maintain necessary source documentation for all costs incurred.
- 2. <u>Cost Principles</u>. The Subrecipient shall administer its program in conformance with 2 CFR Part 230, Cost Principals for Non-Profit Organizations (formerly OMB Circular A-122). These principles shall be applied for all costs incurred whether charged on a direct or indirect basis.

B. Documentation and Record-Keeping

- 1. Records to be Maintained. The Subrecipient shall maintain all records required by the Federal regulations specified in 24 CFR Part 570.506, that are pertinent to the activities to be funded under this Agreement. Such records shall include but not be limited to:
 - a. Records providing a full description of each activity undertaken;

- b. Records demonstrating that each activity undertaken meets one of the National Objectives of the CDBG program;
- c. Records required to determine the eligibility of activities;
- Records required to document the acquisition, improvement, use or disposition of real property acquired or improved with CDBG assistance;
- e. Records documenting compliance with the fair housing and equal opportunity components of the CDBG program;
- f. Financial records as required by 24 CFR Part 570.502, and 2 CFR Part 215:
- g. "Client Information Form for CDBG Funds" for each client served under this grant; this form does not take the place of required income and residency documentation;
- h. "Monthly Client Profile Form" each month through May 31, 2020;
- i. Submit performance measurements as required by HUD; and,
- j. Other records necessary to document compliance with 24 CFR Part 570, Subpart K:
- 2. Retention of Records. The Subrecipient shall retain all financial records, supporting documents, statistical records, and all other records pertinent to the funding provided by this Agreement for a period of three (3) years after the termination of all activities funded under this Agreement. If any litigation, claim, or audit is started before the expiration of the 3-year period, the records must be retained until all litigation, claims, or audit findings involving the records have been resolved and final action taken or at the expiration of the 3-year period, whichever occurs last.
- 3. <u>Disclosure</u>. The Subrecipient understands that client information collected under this contract is private and the use or disclosure of such information, when not directly connected with the administration of the Grantee's or Subrecipient's responsibilities with respect to services provided under this contract, is prohibited unless written consent is obtained from such person receiving service and, in the case of a minor, that of a responsible parent/guardian.
- 4. <u>Client Data</u>. Subrecipient is providing a service that is / is not a presumed benefit under CDBG Program Guidelines for Determining Eligibility. Subrecipient will provide data as follows:
 - ☐ The Subrecipient shall maintain client data demonstrating client eligibility for services provided. Such data shall include, but not be limited to, client name, address, race, income level or other basis for determining eligibility, and description of services provided. Such information shall be made available to Grantee monitors or their designees for review upon request.

- The Subrecipient is providing a service where the clients are presumed eligible. Subrecipient will provide Grantee with data that shall include, but not be limited to, units of service provided, information on client demographics, method for collecting data, and description of services provided. Such information shall be made available to Grantee monitors or their designees for review upon request.
- 5. Closeout. The Subrecipient's obligations to the Grantee do not end until all closeout requirements are completed in accordance with 2 CFR §200.343. All closeout actions should be completed no later than one year after receipt and acceptance of all required final reports. Closeout actions include, but are not limited to: Submission of required reports, final payments and allowable reimbursements, disposal of program assets (including the return of all unused materials, equipment, unspent cash advances, program income balances, and accounts receivable to the Grantee), and determining the custodianship of records.
- 6. Access to Records. The Department of Housing and Urban Development, Inspectors General, the Comptroller General of the United States, and the City of Bloomington, or any of their authorized representatives, shall have the right of access to any documents, papers, or other records of the Subrecipient which are pertinent to the Federal award, in order to make audits, examinations, excerpts, and transcripts. The right also includes timely and reasonable access to the Subrecipient's personnel for the purpose of interview and discussion related to such documents.
- 7. Audit. Any Subrecipient that expends \$750,000.00 or more during the Subrecipient's fiscal year in Federal awards must have a single or programspecific audit conducted for that year in accordance with the provisions set forth in Title 2 CFR Part 200 Subpart F-Audit Requirements. The audit must be completed and submitted within the earlier of 30 calendar days after receipt of the auditor's report(s), or nine months after the end of the audit period. If the due date falls on a Saturday, Sunday, or holiday, it is due the next business day.

C. Reporting and Payment Procedures

1. Payment Procedures. The Subrecipient will submit to the Grantee each month a claim voucher pursuant to the Grantee's claim procedures and deadlines for the corresponding percentage of the preceding month's expenditures as outlined in the budget above which relates to the provision of services to CDBG income eligible residents. Further, the Subrecipient will submit documentation satisfactory to the Grantee, at its sole discretion, showing the Subrecipient's expenditures and a Monthly Status Report.

Payment for claims will be processed on the Grantee's claims schedule. Subrecipient agrees to make its best effort to submit claims on a monthly basis. Claims must be submitted at least quarterly, no later than the following deadlines:

- June, July, August September, October and November claims must be submitted no later than December 13, 2019.
- December, January and February claims must be submitted no later than March 15, 2020.
- March, April and May claims must be submitted no later than May 8, 2020.

If the Subrecipient failed to file any claims by the end of the second quarter of the grant year, the Subrecipient's funding contract shall be terminated and the funds allocated to it shall be redistributed into the HAND Department's CDBG programs.

2. <u>Progress Reports</u>. The Subrecipient shall submit a complete and accurate Monthly Client Profile Reporting form with the claim for reimbursement.

VIII. PERSONNEL & PARTICIPANT CONDITIONS

A. Civil Rights

- 1. Compliance. The Subrecipient agrees to comply with Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 as amended, Title VIII of the Civil Rights Act of 1968 as amended, Section 104(b) and Section 109 of Title I of the Housing and Community Development Act of 1974 as amended, Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, the Age Discrimination Act of 1975, Executive Order 11063, and with Executive Order 11246 as amended by Executive Orders 11375 and 12086.
- 2. Nondiscrimination. The Subrecipient will not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment because of race, color, creed, religion, ancestry, national origin, sex, disability or other handicap, age, sexual orientation, gender identity, marital/familial status, or status with regard to public assistance. The Subrecipient will take affirmative action to insure that all employment practices are free from such discrimination. Such employment practices include but are not limited to the following: hiring, upgrading, demotion, transfer, recruitment or recruitment advertising, layoff, termination, rates of pay or other forms of compensation, and selection for training, including apprenticeship. The Subrecipient agrees to post in conspicuous places, available to employees and applicants for employment, notices to be provided by the contracting agency setting forth the provisions of this nondiscrimination clause.
- 3. Section 504. The Subrecipient agrees to comply with any Federal regulations issued pursuant to compliance with Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 (29 U.S.C. 706), which prohibits discrimination against the handicapped in any Federally assisted program. The Grantee shall provide the Subrecipient

with any guidelines necessary for compliance with that portion of the regulations in force during the term of this contract.

B. Equal Employment and Affirmative Action

- Approved Plan. The Subrecipient agrees that it shall be committed to carry out pursuant to the Grantee's specifications an Affirmative Action Program in keeping with the principles as provided in President's Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965. The Grantee shall provide Affirmative Action guidelines to the Subrecipient to assist in the formulation of such program. The Subrecipient shall submit a plan for an Affirmative Action Program for approval prior to the award of funds.
- 2. <u>EEO/AA Statements</u>. The Subrecipient will, in all solicitations or advertisements for employees placed by or on behalf of the Subrecipient, state that it is an Equal Opportunity and Affirmative Action employer.

C. Employment Restrictions

- 1. <u>Prohibited Activity</u>, The Subrecipient is prohibited from using funds provided herein or personnel employed in the administration of the program for: political activities; sectarian or religious activities; lobbying, political patronage, and nepotism activities.
- 2. <u>Verification of New Employees' Immigration Status.</u> Subrecipient is required to enroll in and verify the work eligibility status of all newly-hired employees through the E-Verify program. (This is not required if the E-Verify program no longer exists). Subrecipient shall sign an affidavit, attached as Exhibit B, affirming that Subrecipient does not knowingly employ an unauthorized alien. "Unauthorized alien" is defined at 8 U.S. Code 1324a(h)(3) as a person who is not a U.S. citizen or U.S. national and is not lawfully admitted for permanent residence or authorized to work in the U.S. under 8 U.S. Code chapter 12 or by the U.S. Attorney General. Subrecipient and any subcontractors may not knowingly employ or contract with an unauthorized alien, or retain an employee or contract with a person that the Subrecipient or subcontractor subsequently learns is an unauthorized alien. If the City obtains information that the Subrecipient or subcontractor employs or retains an employee who is an unauthorized alien, the City shall notify the Subrecipient or subcontractor of the contract violation and require that the violation be remedied within 30 days of the date of notice. If the Subrecipient or subcontractor verified the work eligibility status of the employee in question through the E-Verify program, there is a rebuttable presumption that the Subrecipient or subcontractor did not knowingly employ an unauthorized alien. If the Subrecipient or subcontractor fails to remedy the violation within the 30 day period, the City shall terminate the contract, unless the City board of department that entered into the contract determines that terminating the contract would be detrimental to the public interest or public property, in which case the City may allow the contract to remain in effect until the City

procures a new Subrecipient. If the City terminates the contract, the Subrecipient or subcontractor is liable to the City for actual damages. Subrecipient shall require any subcontractors performing work under this contract to certify to the Subrecipient that, at the time of certification, the subcontractor does not knowingly employ or contract with an unauthorized alien and the subcontractor has enrolled in and is participating in the E-Verify program. Subrecipient shall maintain on file all subcontractors' certifications throughout the term of the contract with the City.

D. Conduct

- 1. <u>Assignability</u>. The Subrecipient shall not assign or transfer any interest in this contract without prior written consent of the Grantee thereto; provided, however, that claims for money due or to become due to the Subrecipient from the Grantee under this contract may be assigned to a bank, trust company, or other financial institution without such approval. Notice of any such assignment or transfer shall be furnished promptly to the Grantee.
- 2. <u>Hatch Act</u>. The Subrecipient agrees that no funds provided, nor personnel employed under this contract, shall in any way or to any extent engage in the conduct of political activities in violation of 5 U.S.C. 1501 et seq.
- 3. Conflict of Interest. The Subrecipient agrees to abide by the provisions of 24 CFR 570.611 with respect to conflicts of interest, and covenants that it presently has no financial interest and shall not acquire any financial interest, direct or indirect, which would conflict in any manner or degree with the performance of services required under this Agreement. The Subrecipient further covenants that in the performance of this Agreement no person having such a financial interest shall be employed or retained by the Subrecipient hereunder. These conflict of interest provisions apply to any person who is an employee, agent, consultant, officer, or elected official or appointed official of the Grantee, or of any designated public agencies or subrecipients which are receiving funds under the CDBG Entitlement program.

4. Lobbying. The Subrecipient hereby certifies that:

- a. No Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid, by or on behalf of it, to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with the awarding of any Federal contract, the making of any Federal grant, the making of any Federal loan, the entering into of any cooperative agreement, and the extension, continuation, renewal, amendment, or modification of any Federal contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement;
- b. If any funds other than Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an

- officer or employee of any agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with this Federal contract, grant, loan or cooperative agreement, it will complete and submit Standard Form-LLL, "Disclosure Form to Report Lobbying," in accordance with its instructions.
- c. It will require that the language of paragraph (d) of this certificate be included in the award documents for all subawards at all tiers (including subcontracts, subgrants, and contracts under grants, loans, and cooperative agreements) and that all subrecipients shall certify and disclose accordingly; and
- d. This certification is a material representation of fact upon which reliance was placed when this transaction was made or entered into. Submission of this certification is a prerequisite for making or entering into this transaction imposed by 31 U.S.C. 1352. Any person who fails to file the required certification shall be subject to a civil penalty of not less than \$10,000 and not more than \$100,000 for each such failure.
- 5. <u>Religious Organization</u>. The Subrecipient agrees that funds provided under this contract will not be utilized for religious activities, to promote religious interests, or for the benefit of a religious organization in accordance with the Federal regulations specified in 24 CFR 570.200(j).

IX. OTHER APPLICABLE FEDERAL REQUIREMENTS

A. CFR 24 Part 570 Subpart K – Other Program Requirements

- 1. 570.600 General
- 2. 570.601 Public Law 88-352 and Public Law 90-284; affirmatively furthering fair housing; Executive Order 11063.
- 3. 570.602 Section 109 of the Act.
- 4. 570.603 Labor standards.
- 5. 570.604 Environmental standards.
- 6. 570.605 National Flood Insurance Program.
- 7. 570.606 Displacement, relocation, acquisition, and replacement of housing
- 8. 570.607 Employment and contracting opportunities.
- 9. 570.608 Lead-based paint.
- 10. 570.609 Use of debarred, suspended or ineligible contractors or subrecipients.
- 11. 570.610 Uniform administrative requirements, cost principles, and audit requirements for Federal awards.
- 12. 570.611 Conflict of interest.
- 13. 570.612 Executive Order 12372.
- 14. 570.613 Eligibility restrictions for certain resident aliens.
- 15. 570.614 Architectural Barriers Act and the Americans with Disabilities Act
- 16. 570.615 Housing counseling.

B. Federal Funding Accountability and Transparency Act of 2006 (FFATA)

1. FFATA reporting requirements will apply to any CDBG Agreement in the amount of \$25,000 or greater. The Grantee must provide any information needed pursuant to these requirements. This includes entity information, the unique identifier of the Grantee, the unique identifier of the Grantee's parent if applicable, and relevant executive compensation data, if applicable. See subsection 3 below regarding executive compensation data).

a. Data Universal Numbering System (DUNS)

Pursuant to FFATA reporting requirements and in order to receive funding under this Agreement, the Grantee shall provide City with a valid Dun & Bradstreet (D&B) Data Universal Numbering System (DUNS) number that identifies the Grantee. A DUNS number may be requested online at http://fedgov.dnb.com/webform.

b. System for Award Management (SAM)

The Grantee shall register in the System for Award Management (SAM), which is the primary registrant database for the US Federal Government, and shall enter any information required by FFATA into the SAM, update the information at least annually after the initial registration, and maintain its status in the SAM through the Term of this Agreement. Information regarding the process to register or update information in the SAM can be obtained at www.sam.gov.

c. Executive Compensation

The Grantee shall report the names and total compensation of the five (5) most highly compensated officers of the Grantee in SAM if the Grantee in the preceding fiscal year received eighty percent (80%) or more of its annual gross revenues from Federal contracts and Federal financial assistance (as defined at 2 CFR 170.320) and \$25,000,000 or more in annual gross revenues from Federal contracts and federal financial assistance (as defined at 2 CFR 170.320); and if the public does not have access to this information about the compensation of the senior executives of the entity through periodic reports filed under section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (15 U.S.C. §§ 78m(a), 78o(d)) or section 6104 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986. The Grantee may certify that it received less than eighty percent (80%) of annual gross revenues from the federal government. received less than \$25,000,000 of its annual gross revenues from the federal government, already provides executive compensation to the Securities Exchange Commission, or meets the Internal Revenue Code exemption, and will not be required to submit executive compensation data into the SAM under FFATA, provided, that the Grantee shall still register and submit the other data requested.

X. SEVERABILITY

If any provision of this Agreement is held invalid, the remainder of the Agreement shall not be affected thereby and all other parts of this Agreement shall nevertheless be in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this contract as of the date indicated below.

Redevelopment Commission

Date:

Donald Griffin, President

Date:

Mary Alice Rickert, Secretary

Boys and Girls Clubs of Bloomington, Inc.

Date: 9/3/19

Jeff Baldwin, Executive Director

CITY OF BLOOMINGTON
Legal Department
Reviewed By:
Lingstylefform
DATE: 8-30-19

CITY OF BLOOMINGTON Controller

Reviewed by:

FUND/ACCT: 20

19-77 RESOLUTION OF THE REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA

WHEREAS, funds are available under Community Development Block Grant funds (CFDA # 14.218) under Grant No. B-19-MC-18-0013 for public service activities, and,

WHEREAS, funds for the Free Meals Program, Community Kitchen of Monroe County, Inc. have been approved from said source, and,

WHEREAS, the Redevelopment Commission is required in accordance with the federal guidelines to authorize the award of each contract and/or agreement, and,

WHEREAS, a Community Development Public Service Funding Agreement has been presented to the Redevelopment Commission for consideration, and,

WHEREAS, said Agreement has been duly considered,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BLOOMINGTON REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION THAT:

The Community Development Block Grant Agreement between the Redevelopment Commission and Community Kitchen of Monroe County, Inc. for the provision of services for the Free Meals Program is approved for an amount not to exceed Twenty Five Thousand Dollars (\$25,000.00).

BLOOMINGTON REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION

Donald Griffin, President	
ATTEST:	
Mary Alice Rickert, Secretary	
Date	

SOCIAL SERVICE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT AGREEMENT BETWEEN

COMMUNITY KITCHEN OF MONROE COUNTY, INC.

AND

HOUSING AND NEIGHBORHOOD DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT CITY OF BLOOMINGTON

THIS AGREEMENT, entered into this	day of	, 2019, by and between the
City of Bloomington's Housing and Neighbo	orhood Devel	opment Department (Hereinafter
referred to as "Grantee") and Community Ki-	tchen of Mor	roe County Inc., a non-profit domestic
corporation duly incorporated by the State of	f Indiana with	its principal place of business located
at 1515 S. Rogers St, Bloomington, IN 47403	3 (Hereinafte	r referred to as "Subrecipient").

WHEREAS, the Grantee has applied for and received funds from the United States Federal Government under Title I of the Housing and Community Development Act of 1974, Public Law 93-383; and

WHEREAS, the Grantee, through its allocation process, has allocated Community Development Block Grant funds (CFDA # 14.218) under Grant # B-19-MC-18-0013 to the Subrecipient; and

WHEREAS, the Grantee wishes to engage the Subrecipient to assist the Grantee in utilizing such funds.

NOW, THEREFORE, it is agreed between the parties hereto that:

I. SCOPE OF SERVICE

A. Activities

The Subrecipient will be responsible for administering its Free Meals Service Program during CDBG Year 2019-2020 in a manner satisfactory to the Grantee and consistent with any standards required as a condition of providing these funds. Such program will include the following activities eligible under the Community Development Block Grant Program:

1. Program Delivery

Activity #1	Provide free meals to anyone in need, six days per week
	from two locations

2. <u>General Administration</u>. The Subrecipient will maintain program and financial records regarding the provision of services, expenses relative to the program participants and the results/outcome measurements of the assistance as outlined by the Subrecipient's funding proposal, which is attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated herein by reference. The Subrecipient will file claims as outlined below under Paragraph VII.C.

B. National Objectives

All activities funded with CDBG funds must meet the criteria for one of the CDBG program's National Objectives – 1) benefit low/moderate income clientele; 2) aid in the prevention or elimination of slums or blight, 3) meet community development needs having a particular urgency – as defined in 24 CFR Part 570.208.

The Subrecipient certifies that the activities carried out under this Agreement shall meet the following national objective and satisfy the following criteria:

Benefit to Low/Moderate Income (LMI) Persons, 24 CFR 570.208(a)(2)
☐ Presumed benefit:
☐ Income Eligibility:
☑ Nature and Location: the activity is providing free meals
targeted towards vulnerable populations; one of the locations is
within the local housing authority; demographic data will be
collected from persons served and must demonstrate that 51% or
more served are CDBG eligible

C. Levels of Accomplishment

In addition to the normal administrative services required as part of this Agreement, the Subrecipient agrees to provide the following levels of program services:

Activity	Units per Month	Total Units/Year
Activity 1	926	11,112

Unit of activity equals one meal for CDBG eligible recipients.

D. Performance Monitoring

The Grantee will monitor the performance of the Subrecipient against goals and performance standards required herein. Substandard performance as determined by the Grantee will constitute non-compliance with this Agreement. If action to correct such substandard performance is not taken by the Subrecipient within a reasonable period of time after being notified by the Grantee, contract suspension or termination procedures will be initiated. Substandard performance includes, but is not limited to, provision of inaccurate or incomplete statistics, claim forms, reports or other documentation to the Grantee, failure to provide the required documentation, or failure to submit required documentation in a timely manner.

II. TIME OF PERFORMANCE

Services of the Subrecipient shall start on the 1st day of June, 2019 and end on the 31st day of May, 2020. The last claim for services rendered must be filed before May 8, 2020.

III. BUDGET

Line Item:	Amount:
Allocation for Eligible Expenses (Salaries)	\$25,000.00
Per Unit Accomplishment Amount	\$2.25

IV. PAYMENT

It is expressly agreed and understood that the total amount to be paid by the Grantee under this contract shall not exceed **Twenty Five Thousand Dollars** (\$25,000.00). Claims for the payment of eligible expenses shall be made against the line item budgets specified in Paragraph III herein and in accordance with performance. Expenses for general administration shall also be paid against the line item budgets specified in Paragraph III and in accordance with performance.

As provided for in Section VII (C) (1), claims for services rendered should be submitted monthly and must be submitted at least quarterly. The Subrecipient cannot claim the entire allocation amount in one claim without receiving permission from the Grantee. If the Subrecipient fails to file any claims by the end of the second quarter of the grant year, the Subrecipient's funding contract shall be terminated and the funds allocated to it shall be redistributed in the HAND Department's CDBG programs.

V. NOTICES

Communication and details concerning this contract shall be directed to the following contract representatives:

Grantee:	Subrecipient:
Doris Sims, Director Housing and Neighborhood Development City of Bloomington P.O. Box 100 Bloomington, Indiana 47402 Tel: (812) 349-3401 Fax: (812) 349-3582	Community Kitchen of Monroe County, Inc. Vicki Pierce, Executive Director P.O. Box 3286 Bloomington, Indiana 47402 Tel: (812) 332-0999 Fax: (812) 332-1937

If any contact information changes for the Subrecipient, a written notice of such change must be made to the Grantee within three (3) business days of the change.

Securities Exchange Commission, or meets the Internal Revenue Code exemption, and will not be required to submit executive compensation data into the SAM under FFATA, provided, that the Grantee shall still register and submit the other data requested.

X. SEVERABILITY

If any provision of this Agreement is held invalid, the remainder of the Agreement shall not be affected thereby and all other parts of this Agreement shall nevertheless be in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this contract as of the date indicated below.

Redevelopment Commission

Date:

Donald Griffin, President

Date:

Mary Alice Rickert, Secretary

Community Kitchen of Monroe County Inc.

Date: 9-4-19

CITY OF BLOOMINGTON Legal Department Reviewed By:

Vicki Pierce, Executive Director

ATE: 8-30-19

CITY OF BLOOMINGTON Controller

Reviewed by:

FUND/ACCT: 230

19-78 RESOLUTION OF THE REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA

WHEREAS, funds are available under Community Development Block Grant No. B-19-MC-18-0013 for public service activities, and,

WHEREAS, funds for the Food Distribution Program, Hoosier Hills Food Bank, Inc. have been approved from said source, and,

WHEREAS, the Redevelopment Commission is required in accordance with the federal guidelines to authorize the award of each contract and/or agreement, and,

WHEREAS, a Community Development Public Service Funding Agreement has been presented to the Redevelopment Commission for consideration, and,

WHEREAS, said Agreement has been duly considered,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BLOOMINGTON REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION THAT:

The Community Development Block Grant Agreement between the Redevelopment Commission and Hoosier Hills Food Bank, Inc. for the provision of services for the Food Bank Program is approved for an amount not to exceed Twenty-five Thousand Dollars (\$25,000.00).

BLOOMINGTON REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION

Donald Griffin, President	
ATTEST:	
Mary Alice Rickert, Secretary	
Date	

SOCIAL SERVICE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT AGREEMENT BETWEEN HOOSIER HILLS FOOD BANK, INC.

AND

HOUSING AND NEIGHBORHOOD DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT CITY OF BLOOMINGTON

THIS AGREEMENT, entered into this	_ day of	, 2019, by and between the
City of Bloomington's Housing and Neighbor	hood Deve	lopment Department (Hereinafter
referred to as "Grantee") and Hoosier Hills Fo	od Bank, Ir	nc., a non-profit domestic corporation
duly incorporated by the State of Indiana with	its principa	al place of business located at 2333 W
Industrial Park Dr., Bloomington, IN 47404 (I	Hereinafter	referred to as "Subrecipient").

WHEREAS, the Grantee has applied for and received funds from the United States Federal Government under Title I of the Housing and Community Development Act of 1974, Public Law 93-383; and

WHEREAS, the Grantee, through its allocation process, has allocated Community Development Block Grant funds (CFDA # 14.218) under Grant # B-19-MC-18-0013 to the Subrecipient; and

WHEREAS, the Grantee wishes to engage the Subrecipient to assist the Grantee in utilizing such funds.

NOW, THEREFORE, it is agreed between the parties hereto that:

I. SCOPE OF SERVICE

A. Activities

The Subrecipient will be responsible for administering its Food Distribution Program during CDBG Year 2019-2020 in a manner satisfactory to the Grantee and consistent with any standards required as a condition of providing these funds. Such program will include the following activities eligible under the Community Development Block Grant Program:

1. Program Delivery

Activity #1	Collect, sort, store, and distribute food to community
	nonprofits

2. General Administration. The Subrecipient will maintain program and financial records regarding the provision of services, expenses relative to the program participants and the results/outcome measurements of the assistance as outlined by the Subrecipient's funding proposal, which is attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated herein by reference. The Subrecipient will file claims as outlined below under Paragraph VII.C.

B. National Objectives

All activities funded with CDBG funds must meet the criteria for one of the CDBG program's National Objectives – 1) benefit low/moderate income clientele; 2) aid in the prevention or elimination of slums or blight, 3) meet community development needs having a particular urgency – as defined in 24 CFR Part 570.208.

The Subrecipient certifies that the activities carried out under this Agreement shall meet the following national objective and satisfy the following criteria:

V	Benefit to Low/Moderate Income (LMI) Persons, 24 CFR 570.208(a)(2)
	☐ Presumed benefit:
	☐ Income Eligibility:
	Activity Nature and Location: Collects, stores, and distributes
	food for low income and vulnerable populations; distributes food
	to many social services scattered throughout the city limits of
	Bloomington, including food pantries next to the Bloomington
	Housing Authority.

C. Levels of Accomplishment

In addition to the normal administrative services required as part of this Agreement, the Subrecipient agrees to provide the following levels of program services:

Activity	Units per Month	Total Units/Year
Activity 1	8,333 lbs	100,000 lbs

Unit of activity would equal one pound of food for CDBG eligible recipients.

D. Performance Monitoring

The Grantee will monitor the performance of the Subrecipient against goals and performance standards required herein. Substandard performance as determined by the Grantee will constitute non-compliance with this Agreement. If action to correct such substandard performance is not taken by the Subrecipient within a reasonable period of time after being notified by the Grantee, contract suspension or termination procedures will be initiated. Substandard performance includes, but is not limited to, provision of inaccurate or incomplete statistics, claim forms, reports or other documentation to the Grantee, failure to provide the required documentation, or failure to submit required documentation in a timely manner.

II. TIME OF PERFORMANCE

Services of the Subrecipient shall start on the 1st day of June, 2019 and end on the 31st day of May, 2020. The last claim for services rendered must be filed before May 8, 2020.

III. BUDGET

Line Item:	Amount:	
Allocation for Eligible Expenses (Salaries)	\$25,000.00	
Per Unit Accomplishment Amount	\$.25 \ lb	

IV. PAYMENT

It is expressly agreed and understood that the total amount to be paid by the Grantee under this contract shall not exceed **Twenty-five Thousand Dollars** (\$25,000.00). Claims for the payment of eligible expenses shall be made against the line item budgets specified in Paragraph III herein and in accordance with performance. Expenses for general administration shall also be paid against the line item budgets specified in Paragraph III and in accordance with performance.

As provided for in Section VII (C) (1), claims for services rendered should be submitted monthly and must be submitted at least quarterly. The Subrecipient cannot claim the entire allocation amount in one claim without receiving permission from the Grantee. If the Subrecipient fails to file any claims by the end of the second quarter of the grant year, the Subrecipient's funding contract shall be terminated and the funds allocated to it shall be redistributed in the HAND Department's CDBG programs.

V. NOTICES

Communication and details concerning this contract shall be directed to the following contract representatives:

Grantee:	Subrecipient:
Davis Sims Divertor	Inlie Aleman Enganting Director
Doris Sims, Director	Julio Alonso, Executive Director
Housing and Neighborhood Development	Hoosier Hills Food Bank, Inc
City of Bloomington	P.O. Box 697
P.O. Box 100	Bloomington, Indiana 47402
Bloomington, Indiana 47402	Tel: (812) 334-8374
Tel: (812) 349-3401	Fax: (812) 334-8377
Fax: (812) 349-3582	

If any contact information changes for the Subrecipient, a written notice of such change must be made to the Grantee within three (3) business days of the change.

X. SEVERABILITY

If any provision of this Agreement is held invalid, the remainder of the Agreement shall not be affected thereby and all other parts of this Agreement shall nevertheless be in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this contract as of the date indicated below.

Redevelopment Commission

Date:

Donald Griffin, President

Date:

Mary Alice Rickert, Secretary

Hoosier Hills Food Bank, Inc.

Date:

July 19

CITY OF BLOOMINGTON
Legal Department
Reviewed By:
DATE: 8-30-19

CITY OF BLOOMINGTON
Controller

Reviewed by:

FUND/ACCT: 750

19-79 RESOLUTION OF THE REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA

WHEREAS, funds are available under Community Development Block Grant No. B-19-MC-18-0013 for public service activities, and,

WHEREAS, funds for the Childcare Program, Monroe County United Ministries have been approved from said source, and,

WHEREAS, the Redevelopment Commission is required in accordance with the federal guidelines to authorize the award of each contract and/or agreement, and,

WHEREAS, a Community Development Public Service Funding Agreement has been presented to the Redevelopment Commission for consideration, and,

WHEREAS, said Agreement has been duly considered,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BLOOMINGTON REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION THAT:

The Community Development Block Grant Agreement between the Redevelopment Commission and Monroe County United Ministries for the provision of services for the Childcare Program is approved for an amount not to exceed Twenty-five Thousand Dollars (\$25,000.00).

BLOOMINGTON REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION

Donald Griffin, President	
ATTEST:	
Mary Alice Rickert, Secretary	
Date	

SOCIAL SERVICE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT AGREEMENT BETWEEN

MONROE COUNTY UNITED MINISTRIES, INC.

AND

HOUSING AND NEIGHBORHOOD DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT CITY OF BLOOMINGTON

THIS AGREEMENT, entered into this day of, 2019, by and between	en the
City of Bloomington's Housing and Neighborhood Development Department (Hereinaf	fter
referred to as "Grantee") and Monroe County United Ministries, Inc, a non-profit dome	stic
corporation duly incorporated by the State of Indiana with its principal place of busines	s located
at 827 W. 14 th Street, Bloomington, IN 47404 (Hereinafter referred to as "Subrecipient'	').
WHEREAS, the Grantee has applied for and received funds from the United States Fed	deral
Government under Title I of the Housing and Community Development Act of 1974, Pr	ublic Lav
93-383; and	
	1

WHEREAS, the Grantee, through its allocation process, has allocated Community Development Block Grant funds (CFDA # 14.218) under Grant # B-19-MC-18-0013 to the Subrecipient; and

WHEREAS, the Grantee wishes to engage the Subrecipient to assist the Grantee in utilizing such funds.

NOW, THEREFORE, it is agreed between the parties hereto that:

I. SCOPE OF SERVICE

A. Activities

The Subrecipient will be responsible for administering its Affordable Childcare Program during CDBG Year 2019-2020 in a manner satisfactory to the Grantee and consistent with any standards required as a condition of providing these funds. Such program will include the following activities eligible under the Community Development Block Grant Program:

1. Program Delivery

Activity #1	Provide affordable childcare services	
-------------	---------------------------------------	--

2. <u>General Administration</u>. The Subrecipient will maintain program and financial records regarding the provision of services, expenses relative to the program participants and the results/outcome measurements of the assistance as outlined by the Subrecipient's funding proposal, which is attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated herein by reference. The Subrecipient will file claims as outlined below under Paragraph VII.C.

B. National Objectives

All activities funded with CDBG funds must meet the criteria for one of the CDBG program's National Objectives – 1) benefit low/moderate income clientele; 2) aid in the prevention or elimination of slums or blight, 3) meet community development needs having a particular urgency – as defined in 24 CFR Part 570.208.

The Subrecipient certifies that the activities carried out under this Agreement shall meet the following national objective and satisfy the following criteria:

☑ Benefit to Lo 570.208(a)(ow/Moderate Income (LMI) Persons, 24 CFR 2)
☐ Presume	ed benefit:
	Eligibility: 51% or more of households served will eligibility.
☐ Activity	Nature and Location:

C. Levels of Accomplishment

In addition to the normal administrative services required as part of this Agreement, the Subrecipient agrees to provide the following levels of program services:

Activity	Units per Month	Total Units/Year
Activity 1	2	24

Unit of activity would equal one CDBG eligible household provide with a month of affordable childcare service.

D. Performance Monitoring

The Grantee will monitor the performance of the Subrecipient against goals and performance standards required herein. Substandard performance as determined by the Grantee will constitute non-compliance with this Agreement. If action to correct such substandard performance is not taken by the Subrecipient within a reasonable period of time after being notified by the Grantee, contract suspension or termination procedures will be initiated. Substandard performance includes, but is not limited to, provision of inaccurate or incomplete statistics, claim forms, reports or other documentation to the Grantee, failure to provide the required documentation, or failure to submit required documentation in a timely manner.

II. TIME OF PERFORMANCE

Services of the Subrecipient shall start on the 1st day of June, 2019 and end on the 31st day of May, 2020. The last claim for services rendered must be filed before May 8, 2020.

III. BUDGET

Line Item:	Amount:
Allocation for Eligible Expenses (Salaries)	\$25,000.00
Per Unit Accomplishment Amount	\$1,060.00

IV. PAYMENT

It is expressly agreed and understood that the total amount to be paid by the Grantee under this contract shall not exceed **Twenty-five Thousand Dollars** (\$25,000.00). Claims for the payment of eligible expenses shall be made against the line item budgets specified in Paragraph III herein and in accordance with performance. Expenses for general administration shall also be paid against the line item budgets specified in Paragraph III and in accordance with performance.

As provided for in Section VII (C) (1), claims for services rendered should be submitted monthly and must be submitted at least quarterly. The Subrecipient cannot claim the entire allocation amount in one claim without receiving permission from the Grantee. If the Subrecipient fails to file any claims by the end of the second quarter of the grant year, the Subrecipient's funding contract shall be terminated and the funds allocated to it shall be redistributed in the HAND Department's CDBG programs.

V. NOTICES

Communication and details concerning this contract shall be directed to the following contract representatives:

Grantee:	Subrecipient:
Doris Sims, Director	Monroe County United Ministries
Housing and Neighborhood Development City of Bloomington	Katie Broadfoot, Interim Executive Director 827 W. 14 th Court
P.O. Box 100	Bloomington, Indiana 47404
Bloomington, Indiana 47402	Tel: (812) 339 - 3429
Tel: (812) 349-3401	Fax: (812) 339 - 2912
Fax: (812) 349-3582	

If any contact information changes for the Subrecipient, a written notice of such change must be made to the Grantee within three (3) business days of the change.

VI. GENERAL CONDITIONS

A. General Compliance

X. SEVERABILITY

If any provision of this Agreement is held invalid, the remainder of the Agreement shall not be affected thereby and all other parts of this Agreement shall nevertheless be in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this contract as of the date indicated below.

Redevelopment Commission

Date:

Donald Griffin, President

Mary Alice Rickert, Secretary

Monroe County United Ministries

Linguist J. Jan.

Date: 9/63/20/9

Elizabeth Johnson, Board Chair

CITY OF BLOOMINGTON
Legal Department
Reviewed By:
(troteda I tull

DATE: 870-19

CITY OF BLOOMINGTON Controller

DATE: 7-7-19

Reviewed by:

19-80 RESOLUTION OF THE REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA

WHEREAS, funds are available under Community Development Block Grant No. B-19-MC-18-0013 for public service activities, and,

WHEREAS, funds for the Food Pantry Program, Mother Hubbard's Cupboard have been approved from said source, and,

WHEREAS, the Redevelopment Commission is required in accordance with the federal guidelines to authorize the award of each contract and/or agreement, and,

WHEREAS, a Community Development Public Service Funding Agreement has been presented to the Redevelopment Commission for consideration, and,

WHEREAS, said Agreement has been duly considered,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BLOOMINGTON REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION THAT:

The Community Development Block Grant Agreement between the Redevelopment Commission and Mother Hubbard's Cupboard for the provision of services for the Food Pantry Program is approved for an amount not to exceed Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars (\$25,000.00).

BLOOMINGTON REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION

Donald Griffin, President	
ATTEST:	
Mary Alice Rickert, Secretary	
Date	

SOCIAL SERVICE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT AGREEMENT BETWEEN

MOTHER HUBBARD'S CUPBOARD, INC.

AND

HOUSING AND NEIGHBORHOOD DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT CITY OF BLOOMINGTON

THIS AGREEMENT, entered into this	day of	, 2019, by and between the
City of Bloomington's Housing and Neighbo	rhood Devel	opment Department (Hereinafter
referred to as "Grantee") and Mother Hubbard	d's Cupboard	d, Inc., a non-profit domestic
corporation duly incorporated by the State of	Indiana with	its principal place of business located
at 1100 W. Allen St., Bloomington, IN 47403	(Hereinafte	r referred to as "Subrecipient").

WHEREAS, the Grantee has applied for and received funds from the United States Federal Government under Title I of the Housing and Community Development Act of 1974, Public Law 93-383; and

WHEREAS, the Grantee, through its allocation process, has allocated Community Development Block Grant funds (CFDA # 14.218) under Grant # B-19-MC-18-0013 to the Subrecipient; and

WHEREAS, the Grantee wishes to engage the Subrecipient to assist the Grantee in utilizing such funds.

NOW, THEREFORE, it is agreed between the parties hereto that:

I. SCOPE OF SERVICE

A. Activities

The Subrecipient will be responsible for administering its Food Pantry Program during CDBG Year 2019-2020 in a manner satisfactory to the Grantee and consistent with any standards required as a condition of providing these funds. Such program will include the following activities eligible under the Community Development Block Grant Program:

1. Program Delivery

Activity #1	Dravida food itams to narroung in need fixed days nor yearly
ACTIVITY #1	Provide food items to persons in need five days per week

2. <u>General Administration</u>. The Subrecipient will maintain program and financial records regarding the provision of services, expenses relative to the program participants and the results/outcome measurements of the assistance as outlined by the Subrecipient's funding proposal, which is attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated herein by reference. The Subrecipient will file claims as outlined below under Paragraph VII.C.

B. National Objectives

All activities funded with CDBG funds must meet the criteria for one of the CDBG program's National Objectives – 1) benefit low/moderate income clientele; 2) aid in the prevention or elimination of slums or blight, 3) meet community development needs having a particular urgency – as defined in 24 CFR Part 570.208.

The Subrecipient certifies that the activities carried out under this Agreement shall meet the following national objective and satisfy the following criteria:

☑ Benefit to Low/Moderate Income (LMI) Persons. 24 CFR

570.208(a)(2)
□Presumed benefit:
□Income Eligibility:
Activity Nature and Location: Service is a food pantry to
provide food at no cost. Located in an accessible area within the
city limits of Bloomington, and on bus line, in close proximity to
other social service resources accessed by LMI households.
Demographic data will be collected to document that 51% or more
of households served meet CDBG eligibility.

C. Levels of Accomplishment

In addition to the normal administrative services required as part of this Agreement, the Subrecipient agrees to provide the following levels of program services:

Activity	Units per Month	Total Units/Year
Activity 1	918	11,013

Unit of activity is providing one CDBG eligible person with a visit to the pantry for food.

D. Performance Monitoring

The Grantee will monitor the performance of the Subrecipient against goals and performance standards required herein. Substandard performance as determined by the Grantee will constitute non-compliance with this Agreement. If action to correct such substandard performance is not taken by the Subrecipient within a reasonable period of time after being notified by the Grantee, contract suspension or termination procedures will be initiated. Substandard performance includes, but is not limited to, provision of inaccurate or incomplete statistics, claim forms, reports or other documentation to the Grantee, failure to provide the required documentation, or failure to submit required documentation in a timely manner.

II. TIME OF PERFORMANCE

Services of the Subrecipient shall start on the 1st day of June, 2019 and end on the 31st day of May, 2020. The last claim for services rendered must be filed before May 8, 2020.

III. BUDGET

Line Item:	Amount:
Allocation for Eligible Expenses (Salaries)	\$25,000.00
Per Unit Accomplishment Amount	\$2.27

IV. PAYMENT

It is expressly agreed and understood that the total amount to be paid by the Grantee under this contract shall not exceed **Twenty Five Thousand Dollars (\$25,000.00)**. Claims for the payment of eligible expenses shall be made against the line item budgets specified in Paragraph III herein and in accordance with performance. Expenses for general administration shall also be paid against the line item budgets specified in Paragraph III and in accordance with performance.

As provided for in Section VII (C) (1), claims for services rendered should be submitted monthly and must be submitted at least quarterly. The Subrecipient cannot claim the entire allocation amount in one claim without receiving permission from the Grantee. If the Subrecipient fails to file any claims by the end of the second quarter of the grant year, the Subrecipient's funding contract shall be terminated and the funds allocated to it shall be redistributed in the HAND Department's CDBG programs.

V. NOTICES

Communication and details concerning this contract shall be directed to the following contract representatives:

Grantee:	Subrecipient:
Doris Sims, Director Housing and Neighborhood Development City of Bloomington P.O. Box 100 Bloomington, Indiana 47402 Tel: (812) 349-3401 Fax: (812) 349-3582	Amanda Nickey, Executive Director 1100 W. Allen St., Ste. A Bloomington, Indiana 47403 Tel: (812) 339-6843

If any contact information changes for the Subrecipient, a written notice of such change must be made to the Grantee within three (3) business days of the change.

X. SEVERABILITY

If any provision of this Agreement is held invalid, the remainder of the Agreement shall not be affected thereby and all other parts of this Agreement shall nevertheless be in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this contract as of the date indicated below.

Redevelopment Commission

	Date:
Donald Griffin, President	
	Date:
Mary Alice Rickert, Secretary	Duto.

Mother Hubbard's Cupboard

Amanda Nickey, Executive Director

Date: 9/9//9

CITY OF BLOOMINGTON
Legal Department
Reviewed By 2000

DATE: 8-30-19

CITY OF BLOOMINGTON Controller

Reviewed by:

DATE: 9 3-1)
FUND/ACCT: